
Duquesne Light 15"'Floor Fa* 112.393.57n 
Our Energy... Your Power 

Adrienne D. Kurtanich 
Counsel 

411 Seventh Avenue Tel: 412-393-1182 
IS'" Floor Fax: 412-393-5711 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 akur1anich@duqlight com 

May 6,2016 

Via Electronic Filing 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary RECEIV 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building MAY 06 2016 
400 North Sireet, 2"11 Floor 
Harrisburg. PA 17120 P A P U ^ C U T I 1-ITY COMMISSION 

b ' SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Rc: Duquesne Light Company - Rider No. 15A EEC Phase III Surcharge 
Supplement No. 132 to Tariff Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 24 
Docket No. M-2015-2515375 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Enclosed for liling on behalf of Duquesne Light is a replacement page for Supplement 
No. 132 to Tariff Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 24 ("Supplement 132"), issued May 6, 2016 to 
become effective June 1, 2016, and supporting final rate calculations. This replacement page for 
Supplement 132 reflects the final rates for the Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation 
Surcharge ("Phase III Surcharge"). 

On April 1. 2016, Duquesne Light Company ("Duquesne Light") filed Supplement No. 
132 to add language to implement the Phase III Surcharge as a cost recover)' mechanism related 
to the implementation of Duquesne Light's Phase III Energy Efficiency Conservation Plan 
("Phase III Plan")- The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission1') issued an 
Opinion and Order on March 10, 2016 approving Duquesne Light's Phase III Plan. At the time 
of filing the original Supplement 132 in compliance with the Commission's Order, the final rates 
for the Phase HI Surcharge were not available and were noted as not being available until early 
May. Prior to filing this replacement page for Supplement 132, Duquesne Light has submitted 
the enclosed Phase III Surcharge final rates to the Commission's Bureau of Audits for review. 

As the Phase III Surcharge rales are now final and have been reviewed by the Bureau of 
Audits, Duquesne Light submits the replacement page for Supplement 132 on less than 60 days' 
notice to become effective on June 1, 2016. Accordingly, Duquesne Light requests a waiver of 
the 60 day statutory notice requirement pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 53.31 and requests that 
Supplement No. 132 be effective on June 1,2016. 



^tPNRosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
May 6, 2016 
Page 2 

Should you have any questions, please do nol hesitate to contact me or Bill Pfrommer al 
412-393-3623. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Adrienne D. Kurtanich 
Counsel, Regulatory 

Enclosures 

cc: Certificate of Service 
William V. Pfrommer 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served upon the following 
persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to 
service by a participant). 

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
UPARC 
Bureau of Audits 
3070 William Pitt Way 
Pittsburgh, PA 15238 

Lauren Burge, Esq. 
Darryl Lawrence, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Barry A. Naum, Esq. 
Derrick Price Williamson, Esq. 
Spilman, Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 

Theodore S. Robinson, Esq. 
Citizen Power Inc. 
2121 Murray Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15217 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Audits 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 3rd Floor, F East 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Elizabeth Rose Triscari, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

Pamela C. Polacek, Esq. 
Allesandra L. Hylander, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
PO Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

Patrick Cicero, Esq. 
Joline Price, Esq. 
CAUSE-PA 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Adrienne Kurtanich, Esq. 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue, 15-7 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
Phone: 412-393-1482 
Fax: 412-393-5711 

Dated: May 6, 2016 



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 132 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

THIRD REVISED PAGE NO. 100D 
CANCELLING SECOND REVISED PAGE NO. 100D 

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS • (Continued) 

RIDER NO. ISA - PHASE III ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION SURCHARGE (C) 

(Applicable to all Rates) 

The Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Surcharge ("EEC III") is instituted as a cost recovery 
mechanism to recover the costs associated with implementing Phase III of the Company's Energy Efficiency and 
Conservation Plan in effect from June 1, 2016, through May 31, 2021. Act 129 of 2008 became law on 
October 15, 2008, requiring the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") to develop an Energy 
Efficiency and Conservation Program applicable to electric distribution companies ("EDCs") with at least 100,000 
customers. This EEC III is implemented in compliance with Docket No. M-2014-2424864 renaming the current 
Rider No. 15A - Phase II Energy Efficiency and Conservation Surcharge. The EEC III is a non-bypassable 
Surcharge and shall be applied to all customers' bills. 

(C) 
(C) 
(C) 

(C) 
(C) 
(C) 

RATES 

Monthly Surcharge 

Customer Class Applicable Tariff Rate Schedule <d/kWh 
Fixed Charge 

$/Month S/kW111 

Residential RS. RH, RA 0.15 
Small & Medium Commercial GS, GM & GMH 0.09 
Small & Medium Industrial GM & GMH 0.62 
Large Commercial GL, GLH, L $303.44 $0.09 
Large Industrial GL, GLH, L, HVPS $746.85 $0.21 
Lighting AL, SE, SM. SH, PAL 0.00 
Unmetered UMS 0.00 

(D) 
(D) 
(I) 

(D)(D) 
(D)(1) 

Monthly Surcharge applicable to the customer's Peak Load Contribution. 

CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE 

The rate, calculated independently for each customer class in this Tariff, shall be applied to all customers served 
under the Tariff. The rate shall be determined in accordance with the formulas set forth below and shall be 
applied to all customers sewed during any part of a billing month: 

RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER CLASS 

EEC(r) = n ( B - e ) / S r i 0 0 ] M ( 1 / ( 1 - T ) ) ] 

Where: EEC (r) = The Energy Efficiency and Conservation Surcharge (residential) In one-hundredth of a 
cent which shall be added to the distribution rates for billing purposes for all residential 
customers. 

(C) - Indicates Change 

ISSUED: APRIL 1,2016 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1,2016 



Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. ISA - Phase til Energy Efficiency and Conservation Surcharge 

Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2016 

Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense for the Period June 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016 

1 Surcharge Revenue Including 6RT $18,177,235 Exhibit 1, Page 3 

2 Surcharge Revenue Excluding GRT $17,104,779 Line 1 * .0941 

3 E-Factor Revenue Refunded Including GRT $260,974 Exhibit 1, Page 5 

4 E-Factor Revenue Refunded Exluding GRT $245,577 Line 3 * .0941 

5 Net EEC Surcharge Revenue Excluding GRT $17,350,355 Une 2 + Line 4 

6 EEC Related Expense $13,125,914 Exhibit 1, Page 3 

7 Reconciliation Period Over/ (Under) Collection $4,224,441 Line 5 - Line 6 

8 E-Factor Balance at May 31, 2015, Excl. GRT ($1,086,946) 

9 E-Factor Revenue Refunded - Jun 2015-Mar 2016, Excl. GRT $245,577 Line 4 

10 Prior Period Balance at March 31, 2016 ($1,332,523) Line 8 - Line 9 

11 Reconciliation Period Over/ (Under) Collection - Jun 2015-Mar 2016 $4,224,441 Line 7 

12 E-Factor Balance at March 31, 2016 $2,891,918 Line 10 + Line 11 

Pagel 



Exhibit 1 

Duquesne light Company 

Rider No. ISA - Phase III Energy Efficfency and Conservation Surcharge 

Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2016 

Revenue and Expense for the Reconciliation Period - June 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016 

lun-TOlS Aui-KSIS (M.-20K Nb-2016 Tflrtl 
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i i i 2. tat 
IU841S) 
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5674^19 

$ U , l t l 

5794,975 
Sao.aJ* 

$C7].4!9 
567.91* 

559aT05 
$59 601 

$7,405301 
5177.118 

i N n i n n h t r f f Rtmnue (Aciuil > E-Fictaf ] S791.9ta S91I.0M 5W0.5M nttjau s e o 7 . i i i 56U.2E6 $741,150 $17SJ99 5739J71 $650306 S7.611,7Ul 

A Imtt FA Grott HKaipl i l i t (GIT) al S,9» S4fi.t43 SSR.475 S51.1J4 S4S.11S S15.B» $16. I U 5*3.152 $S1.6«9 $41,611 $31J60 5451,281 
5 H(< CiltmJir Mon lhRamHic lc i i GRT 5747,141 S » 1 . U 0 SU7.449 S711.7JJ SS71.19S SS77.0I1 5«99J99 $695,750 $612,127 $7,219,449 

S V t u r i Eipania S 294,726 S67S.4M S1U.14] Siss.ns SL 119.956 Sl.l69.TS4 SIM.173 $657,547 S1U.417 55.B12,Bei 

7 l O n r / (Undai t C o l K l n n S 162,076 563 7 ,M l S171.01D ssn.iso SJ1S.IS7 (5S41.B7H (5470, JSM SC35J77 (5161.7971 5148.70S SL4I)63S7 
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S1S1.471 
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9 
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16 
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19 Nat Calanrfar Moath Rannua I t u GUT S7,ISJ iJ .ea j S7JSS $14^49 510.1W s a j « $6,076 S l O . m 57.786 $9,115 $90,650 

20 Actutl Eipanta SS1JH SS7.filfi SU.5M 51.711 S i t 942 $130,692 52.941 56361 52^42 $394,991 

11 lOvar/ (Under] Calactun (SIS.lSl) tS49.Ul) isum Sl.OU S 7 J t l <S2S.S99) (5222.1)6) 57.170 51.124 56.491 ISloa. ta i ] 

URGE C0MMEROA1 fGl. GLH, t | ( r t i r t f l 
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Actual Sun im ia Ravam* 
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(S1S9.I71) 

S12S.3JJ sus.su 
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S215,0M $249,101 
|$110.SU| 

$217,776 
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$147,936 
(SIM. jBJ | 

52M.991 

(S IM .JU) 

$210,960 
($117,991) 

$213,905 

15118.181) 

52,317.441 

($1,199^*21 
14 Nat M c f t a i i a Ravaaua (Actual»E-factor) SM.SOS S « 4 1 6 S€7.036 SM.IS* S l l l . 4 4 ] $96,419 $117,651 $104,691 S92.970 5105.721 $917.60* 

IS t a i l PA Grot) Kataipti T « (OftT) a l 5.VK SJ.9S1 SJ,M4 S1.95S 54,714 55,6*9 $6.»4J $6,177 $$.415 56,118 $54,119 
14 Nat CattfMlar Month ftnanua Ian GRT SCI,011 S U J 4 1 sw.oei S7S.417 $ m . * M S90.7J1 $110,711 591,521 5S7,ai4 599,485 5161.469 

17 Actual Eapar M $346,170 SLU.I79 S110419 STI .1U SRO.C63 51453*1 $189,714 $156,121 579.805 $1398 $1317.250 

IS lD»*r/ (Ufutn) CoftHUon l$ia3.1S7) IS74.SB7) IS57.4J1] 51.141 511J91 (51S4.BU1 (579001) ISS7.I01I 57.680 S90J1T (5671,781)! 

(1) Mtiatvrt E- I ICIOI rMnuaamo ia t i t lalWct ncoupi iv o lan undarconactlon. poiitWa E'tictor n m n u t t ainounu raflatl raluadUif of an otaresUaction 

P>ta2 



Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Ught Company 

Rider No. ISA- Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Surcharge 

Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1,2016 

Revenue and Expense for the Reconciliation Period - June 1,201S through March 31,2016 

N^MIS \VhWi Aua-TOlS taa-TOli l.B-2016 Fab-2016 Mar-2016 I2U1 
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ST1.2S0 
4101,697 
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44 

Aclutl ^u r rhvg t Ktwnua 
C-f Ktor R*vwnu> (Not! I I 

IS1J99I 
S2OS.D00 

51.494 
5J04 454 
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S51.91S 
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$155,869 
$2,009,482 
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$260,974 
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(1) Naf a i m l - f ic tM faMnuaa imunu taflact raaKipmj ol an undarcollactkin, poiitiv* E-finor m c f i u n amounu rafltct ntuntiing of an »«r»U*c t ion . 
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Exhibit 1 

Ouquewe Uiht Company 

RJdet No. ISA - (>fi»t« III Inv iY f ffidmcyjniJ Comtrvilloo Sufdnrie 

Pnrpowd SunhArti EMcrtJvt hint 1,2016 

Summ»ry of Suichcrfc Rcveoue by Month 
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Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. ISA - Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Surcharge 

Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2016 

Calculation of E-Factor Revenue 
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Exhibit 1 

Duquesne Ught Company 

Rider No. ISA • Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Surcharge 

Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2016 

Expense by Month 

A B C 0 E F G H t J K N 

nit i - in i" ; mum A«-2015 S M - I O K Ort-IOlS Nov201S Jar.-2016 Feb-2016 Mat-2016 M?l 

A. Actual Eipense by Customer Oats (1) 

1 Rntdenila! (RS, RH, RA) SSS5,067 $294,726 $675,439 $213,343 $355,238 $1,119,956 $1,169,754 $188,373 $857,547 $363,417 $5,822,861 
2 Small & Medium Commeidil (GS, GM, GMH) S2B7,7S1 $299,555 $229,352 $353,565 $170,778 $617,075 $156,157 $5,997 $52,686 $5,690 $2,178,616 
3 SmaO and Medium IndustrUl (GM, GMH) $31,305 S57,6M $8,589 $13339 $2,722 $36,962 $230,892 $2,943 $6,561 $2,842 $394,991 
4 Large Commertial (GU GLH, I ) I fined ] $346,270 $138,129 $120,519 $72,286 $80,062 $345,543 $189,714 5156,323 $79,805 $8,598 $1,537,250 
S Large Commercljl (GU GLH, L) (Var labte) $0 $238,673 $0 $454,014 SO $95,116 SUB,SS9 SO $0 $0 S906.362 
6 large industrial (Gl, GLH, L. HVPS) (Fixed] $83,439 $286,091 $126,945 S 15,574 $4,259 $55,675 $680,732 $4,973 $19,873 $4,393 $1,281,952 
7 large IndustrUl (GL, GLH, L, HVPS) (Vaitable) SO $253,666 SO $28,457 $0 $66,772 $654,988 $0 $0 $0 $1,003,883 
S Ushtkig (AU SE, SM, SH, PAL) SO $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 SO $0 
9 Unmetered (UMS) so $0 SO $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 SO $0 $0 
to Total 51,334,831 $1,568,486 $1,160,843 $1,150,779 $613,059 $2,337,099 $3,200,796 $358,609 $1,016,473 $384,941 $13,125,914 

(1) Inctudn $225,000 In St itewide Ewatujtor costs allocated lo each customef class based on kWh sales. 
For the Large C&l classes. Statewide Eva lu a tor c o m are considered program admliustratlve costs and are recovered through the filed charge contponenl of the surcharge. 
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Attachment A 

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. ISA - Phase Ul Energy Efficiency and Conservation Surcharge 

Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2016 

E-Factor Reconciliation 

A B C D E F 
End. 1, Page 5 = A - B Exh. 1, Page S =D ' E 

Currenl Period E-Factor Revenue Forecast E-Factor Revenue 

Prior Period Prior Period 
Over/ (Under) June 2015 - March 2016 Over/ (Under) Forecast 

Collection Current Period CoUectlon Forecast E-Factor E-Factor 
Balance at E-Factor Balance at Blllng Units Rate Revenue 

Customw Claw Mav 31. 2015 l i t Revenue March 31. 2016 Aoril - Mav 2016 Excl. GRT ADril-Mav 2016 

1 Residential (RS, RH, RA) $612,663 $260,872 $351,791 559,410390 $0.0002 $111332 
2 Small & Medium Commercial (GS. GM, GMH) ($1,200,487) ($486,425) ($714,062) 455,397.253 ($0.0006) ($273,238) 
3 Small and Medium Induslrial (GM, GMH) ($458,920) ($280,112) ($178,808) 33,216,138 ($0.0018) ($59,789) 
4 Large Commercial (GL. GLH, I) [Fixed] ($1,921,705) ($1317,252) ($604,453) 1,365 ($179.76) ($245,365) 
S Large Commercial (GL. GLH, L) [Variable] ($50,058) $339,356 ($389,414] 1.131356 ($0.08) ($90,524) 
6 Urge Industrial (GL, GLH, L. HVPS) [Fixed] ($439,234) ($161,784) ($277,450) 420 ($223.57) ($93,899) 
7 Urge Induslrial (Gt, GLH, L, HVPS) [Variable] $2,370,797 $1,890,922 $479,874 670,193 $053 $355,203 
8 Ughting (AL, S€, SM, SH, PAL) $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 
9 Unmetered (UMS) $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 
10 Total (51,086,946) $245,577 ($1,332^23) ($295,731) 

(1) Per the Energy Efficiency Phase II reconbliatton filing, July 2, 2015, Docket No. M-2015-2491749, Exhibit 1, page 1. 
The over/ (under) collection balance is the sum of Attachment A, page 2, Columns G and H and Attachment A, Page 3, Column C. 
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A t t a c h m e n t A 

Duquesne U g h t C o m p a n y 

R ide i N o . ISA - P t u t e I I I Energy Ef f ic iency and Conserva t ion Surcharge 

P roposed Su t t ha rge I H e c t h i e t u n e 1 , 1 0 1 6 

Ca lcu la t ion o f P ro jec ted Phase II Rema in ing Costs - E-Factor Balanca 
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AtuchmentA 

Duquune Ugh I Company 
Rider No. ISA • Phase HI Energy Effktency and Conservation Surcharge 

Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1,2016 

Calculation of Current and Projected Phase H E-factor Balance 
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Attachment A 

Duquesne Ught Company 

Rider No. ISA • Phase IH Energy Efficiency and Conservation Surcharge 

Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2016 

Calculation of Surcharge Rate 

A B C 0 E F G H 1 
»B/C At t A, page 2 Att. A, page 3 = D-E-F = 1 / (1 • ,059) » G * H 

Proposed Propoied Proposed 
Forecast Phase Bl Phase II Remaning Phased 

2016-1017 Bining Units C-fKlor Com • E-Fanor E-Factor Proposetl Proposed 
Phue Oi tunc 1016- Rate Rate Rate Monthty PAGFTT Surthifge 

Cuttomff O J I » Ehxteetdl MIVZ017 Facl GUT Cxri. GRT EwlGRT fK\V •M-WT. 

1 Residential (RS, m , RA) S 7.541,637 4,069,959,790 019 0 01 0.04 0.14 1 0627 0.1S centiAWh 
2 Smitt ft Medium CoRimercUl (GS, GM. GMH) $1,982,298 2,992,368,912 007 0 00 (0.01) 008 1.0627 009 ceotsAwh 

3 SmiB >nd Medhtm Mdutriat (GM. GMH) S7B7.339 211.805,187 037 (001) (0 20) 058 10627 0 62 centsAWti 

4 Ur |e Commercial (GL GLH, 1} (Feted) $1.4eS,]27 8,267 S 177.23 S1663 1$ 124.94] IBS 54 1.0627 $303 44 S/Mo. 

S UrKeCommertUI (GL, GLH, U (Variable) S2.«17jD5 6,991.847 S0.35 $002 $0.25 0.08 1.0627 50 09 S/kW[PtCl 
6 Lifge Industrial (GU GtH. U HVPS) (Fned) S1.16t.lS4 2.504 $461.71 ($26651) 527.43 702.79 1.0627 5746.85 S/Mo. 
7 Large bututtriil (GU GLH, U HVPS) (VailaWel 51.488,875 4,141,105 $0.36 (50.17) 50.33 0 20 1.0G27 50.21 S/kWIPtq 
8 lighimg (AU SE, SM, SH, PAl) SO a SO 00 SO 00 SO 00 000 10627 5000 
9 Unmetered (UMS) $0 0 $000 $000 SO 00 0.00 10627 $000 

10 Total $16,843,736 

(1) EECPtin budget approved on March 10, 2016. per ImplemenlJlnKi Oid«( al Docket No. M-201S-2S15375. Exhibit WVP-4 
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Attachment A 

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. ISA - Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Surcharge 

Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2016 

Monthly Surcharge (1) 

Customer Class 
Rate 

Schedule 

Energy 
(C/VWh) 

Fixed 
Charge 

IS/monthI 
Demand 

1 Residential 
2 Small & Medium Commerdat 
3 Small & Medium Industrial 
4 Large Commercial 
5 Large Industrial 
6 Lighting 
7 Unmetered 

RS, RH, RA 
GS, GM & GMH 

GM & GMH 
Gl, GIH, L 

GU GLH, L, HVPS 
AL, SE,SM, SH, PAL 

UMS 

0.15 
0.09 
0.62 

$0.00 
S0.O0 

S303.44 
$746.85 

$0.09 
$0.21 

(1) Monthly surcharge added to the distribution charges of the tariff rate schedule for residential customers. 
Monthly surcharge for all other rate classes will be shown as a separate line Item on the bill. 

(2) Applied to customer's Peak Load Contribution. 
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